9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

PROVINCE Province In Which Respondent Resides

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10 Nfld 76 1.9 1.9 1.9
11 PEI 17 4 A4 24
12 NS 118 3.0 3.0 5.4
13 NB 101 2.6 2.6 7.9
24 Quebec 1023 25.9 25.9 33.9
35 Ontario 1458 37.0 37.0 70.8
46 Manitoba 157 4.0 4.0 74.8
47 Sask 141 3.6 3.6 78.4
48 Alberta 366 9.3 9.3 87.6
59 BC 477 12.1 12.1 99.7
60 Yukon 4 A A 99.8
61 NWT 7 2 2 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
AREACODE Telephone Area Code
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 204 157 4.0 4.0 4.0
250 166 4.2 4.2 8.2
306 141 3.6 3.6 11.8
403 375 9.5 9.5 213
416 254 6.4 6.4 27.7
418 288 7.3 7.3 35.0
506 101 2.6 2.6 37.6
514 534 135 135 51.1
519 335 8.5 8.5 59.6
604 311 7.9 7.9 67.5
613 254 6.4 6.4 73.9
705 174 4.4 4.4 78.3
709 76 1.9 19 80.3
807 22 .6 .6 80.8
819 202 5.1 5.1 85.9
902 135 3.4 3.4 89.4
905 419 10.6 10.6 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSSAMP Day Of Sample Release

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 145 3.7 3.7 3.7
2 129 3.3 3.3 7.0
3 117 3.0 3.0 9.9
4 116 3.0 3.0 12.9
5 106 2.7 2.7 15.6
6 115 2.9 2.9 185
7 106 2.7 2.7 21.2
8 91 2.3 2.3 23.5
9 105 2.7 2.7 26.1
10 118 3.0 3.0 29.1
11 101 2.6 2.6 31.7
12 102 2.6 2.6 34.3
13 85 2.1 2.1 36.4
14 121 3.1 3.1 39.5
15 144 3.7 3.7 43.2
16 128 3.2 3.2 46.4
17 138 3.5 3.5 49.9
18 157 4.0 4.0 53.9
19 135 3.4 3.4 57.3
20 102 2.6 2.6 59.9
21 117 3.0 3.0 62.9
22 127 3.2 3.2 66.1
23 104 2.6 2.6 68.7
24 107 2.7 2.7 71.4
25 90 2.3 2.3 73.7
26 93 2.4 2.4 76.1
27 93 2.4 2.4 78.4
28 103 2.6 2.6 81.0
29 90 2.3 2.3 83.3
30 106 2.7 2.7 86.0
31 131 3.3 3.3 89.3
32 99 25 25 91.8
33 106 2.7 2.7 94.5
34 78 2.0 2.0 96.5
35 92 2.3 2.3 98.8
36 a7 1.2 12 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSREP Sample Subsets <Replicate>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1036 26.3 26.3 26.3

2 1047 26.5 26.5 52.8

3 970 24.6 24.6 77.4

4 658 16.7 16.7 94.0

5 227 5.8 5.8 99.8

6 9 2 2 100.0

Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSTIME Length Of Interview <Minutes>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 22 55 1.4 15 15
23 58 15 1.6 3.1
24 86 2.2 2.3 5.4
25 95 2.4 2.6 8.0
26 144 3.6 3.9 11.9
27 186 4.7 5.0 16.9
28 190 4.8 5.1 22.1
29 236 6.0 6.4 28.5
30 170 4.3 4.6 33.1
31 209 5.3 5.7 38.7
32 202 5.1 55 44.2
33 222 5.6 6.0 50.2
34 183 4.6 5.0 55.1
35 167 4.2 4.5 59.7
36 136 3.4 3.7 63.4
37 163 4.1 4.4 67.8
38 116 2.9 3.2 70.9
39 137 3.5 3.7 74.7
40 99 25 2.7 77.3
41 79 2.0 2.1 79.5
42 75 1.9 2.0 81.5
43 68 1.7 18 83.3
44 62 1.6 17 85.0
45 67 1.7 18 86.8
46 48 1.2 13 88.1
47 42 1.1 11 89.3
48 36 .9 1.0 90.2
49 43 1.1 12 91.4
50 30 .8 .8 92.2
51 39 1.0 1.0 93.3
52 20 5 .5 93.8
53 23 .6 .6 94.4
54 22 .6 .6 95.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSTIME Length Of Interview <Minutes>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 55 22 .6 .6 95.6
56 15 A4 A4 96.0
57 12 .3 .3 96.3
58 7 2 2 96.5
59 11 .3 .3 96.8
60 14 A4 A4 97.2
61 10 .3 .3 97.5
62 20 5 .6 98.0
63 8 2 2 98.3
64 7 2 2 98.4
65 8 2 2 98.7
66 6 1 2 98.8
67 2 .0 1 98.9
68 3 1 1 98.9
69 8 2 2 99.2
70 4 1 1 99.3
71 0 .0 .0 99.3
72 4 1 1 99.4
73 5 1 1 99.5
74 1 .0 .0 99.6
75 3 1 1 99.7
76 3 1 1 99.8
79 1 .0 .0 99.8
80 0 .0 .0 99.8
82 2 .0 .0 99.8
83 2 .0 .0 99.9
84 2 .0 .0 99.9
85 0 .0 .0 99.9
86 1 .0 .0 100.0
88 0 .0 .0 100.0
92 1 .0 .0 100.0
98 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 3691 93.5 100.0
Missing  System 256 6.5
Total 3947 100.0
CPSRES Outcome Of Interview
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Completion 3947 100.0 100.0 100.0

Page 4




9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

NADULTS Number Of Adults <Cdn Citizens> In Hhld

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 572 14.5 14.5 145
2 2125 53.8 53.8 68.3
3 717 18.2 18.2 86.5
4 385 9.8 9.8 96.2
5 90 2.3 2.3 98.5
6 46 12 12 99.7
7 8 2 2 99.9
9 5 A A 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSATTEM Total Number Of Call Attempts
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 853 21.6 21.6 21.6
2 795 20.1 20.1 41.7
3 552 14.0 14.0 55.7
4 392 9.9 9.9 65.7
5 332 8.4 8.4 74.1
6 203 5.1 5.1 79.2
7 191 4.8 4.8 84.0
8 110 2.8 2.8 86.8
9 108 2.7 2.7 89.6
10 63 1.6 1.6 91.2
11 80 2.0 2.0 93.2
12 43 1.1 11 94.3
13 35 .9 9 95.2
14 36 .9 9 96.1
15 31 .8 .8 96.9
16 30 .8 .8 97.6
17 12 3 3 98.0
18 20 5 .5 98.5
19 14 4 A4 98.8
20 12 3 3 99.1
21 9 2 2 99.4
22 9 2 2 99.6
23 5 A A 99.7
24 3 A A 99.8
25 1 .0 .0 99.8
28 2 .0 .0 99.9
29 0 .0 .0 99.9
33 1 .0 .0 99.9
36 0 .0 .0 99.9
37 3 A A 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSCONT Total Times Respondent Contacted

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 2861 72.5 72.5 72.5
2 688 17.4 17.4 89.9
3 225 5.7 5.7 95.6
4 96 2.4 2.4 98.1
5 52 1.3 1.3 99.4
6 17 4 4 99.8
7 2 A A 99.9
8 4 A A 100.0
9 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSANS Number Of Times Telephone Answered
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1627 41.2 41.2 41.2
2 950 24.1 24.1 65.3
3 447 11.3 11.3 76.6
4 265 6.7 6.7 83.3
5 232 5.9 5.9 89.2
6 148 3.8 3.8 93.0
7 82 2.1 2.1 95.0
8 58 15 15 96.5
9 38 1.0 1.0 97.5
10 35 .9 .9 98.3
11 15 4 4 98.7
12 27 7 7 99.4
13 6 2 2 99.6
14 4 A A 99.7
16 6 A A 99.8
18 2 A A 99.9
19 1 .0 .0 99.9
21 2 .0 .0 99.9
24 2 A A 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSREFUS Number Of Refusals Before Completion
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 3766 95.4 954 95.4
1 180 4.6 4.6 100.0
2 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSDATE Date Of Interview <MDDYY>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 42797 20 5 5 5
42897 83 2.1 2.1 2.6
42997 83 2.1 2.1 4.7
43097 95 2.4 2.4 7.1
50197 114 2.9 2.9 10.0
50297 85 2.1 2.1 12.1
50397 82 2.1 2.1 14.2
50497 91 2.3 2.3 16.5
50597 129 3.3 3.3 19.8
50697 149 3.8 3.8 23.6
50797 124 3.1 3.1 26.7
50897 119 3.0 3.0 29.7
50997 96 2.4 2.4 32.2
51097 102 2.6 2.6 34.8
51197 113 2.9 2.9 37.6
51297 145 3.7 3.7 41.3
51397 141 3.6 3.6 44.8
51497 131 3.3 3.3 48.2
51597 125 3.2 3.2 51.3
51697 108 2.7 2.7 54.0
51797 98 25 25 56.5
51897 97 25 25 59.0
51997 89 2.3 2.3 61.3
52097 117 3.0 3.0 64.2
52197 115 2.9 2.9 67.1
52297 100 25 25 69.7
52397 115 2.9 2.9 72.6
52497 102 2.6 2.6 75.2
52597 113 2.9 2.9 78.0
52697 124 3.1 3.1 81.2
52797 132 3.3 3.3 84.5
52897 115 2.9 2.9 87.4
52997 128 3.2 3.2 90.7
53097 114 2.9 2.9 93.5
53197 132 3.3 3.3 96.9
60197 123 3.1 3.1 100.0

Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSLANG Language Of Interview

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 English 3004 76.1 76.1 76.1

2 French 942 23.9 23.9 100.0

Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN1 Question Order/Random Delivery <A1A-A2H>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 goto A2A 475 12.0 12.0 12.0
2 goto A2B 518 131 131 25.2
3 goto A2C 499 12.6 12.6 37.8
4 goto A2D 547 13.9 13.9 51.6
5 goto A2E 475 12.0 12.0 63.7
6 goto A2F 454 11.5 11.5 75.2
7 goto A2G 472 12.0 12.0 87.1
8 goto A2H 507 12.9 12.9 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSRN2 Question Order/Random Delivery <C3-C5>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1962 49.7 49.7 49.7
2 1985 50.3 50.3 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSRN3 Question Order/RandomDelivery<F10A-F10G>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 gotoF10A 640 16.2 16.2 16.2
2 gotoF10B 563 14.3 14.3 30.5
3 gotoF10C 615 15.6 15.6 46.1
4 gotoF10D 523 13.3 13.3 59.3
5 gotoF10E 568 14.4 14.4 73.7
6 gotoF10F 491 12.5 12.5 86.2
7 gotoF10G 545 13.8 13.8 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSRN4 Route Country/Riding Split <I1A--I12D>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1899 48.1 48.1 48.1
2 2047 51.9 51.9 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN5 Randomize Party Leaders <D1A-D1C>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 154 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 140 3.6 3.6 7.5
3 193 49 49 12.3
4 176 4.5 4.5 16.8
5 148 3.8 3.8 20.5
6 185 4.7 4.7 25.2
7 172 4.4 4.4 29.6
8 142 3.6 3.6 33.2
9 174 4.4 4.4 37.6
10 172 4.4 4.4 42.0
11 147 3.7 3.7 45.7
12 108 2.7 2.7 48.4
13 169 4.3 4.3 52.7
14 185 4.7 4.7 57.4
15 189 4.8 4.8 62.2
16 142 3.6 3.6 65.8
17 160 4.0 4.0 69.8
18 223 5.6 5.6 75.5
19 168 4.2 4.2 79.7
20 174 4.4 4.4 84.1
21 173 4.4 4.4 88.5
22 152 3.8 3.8 92.4
23 172 4.4 4.4 96.7
24 130 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN6 Randomize Federal Parties <D1G-D1I>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 176 4.5 4.5 4.5
2 146 3.7 3.7 8.2
3 212 5.4 5.4 135
4 145 3.7 3.7 17.2
5 147 3.7 3.7 20.9
6 167 4.2 4.2 25.1
7 163 4.1 4.1 29.3
8 140 3.5 3.5 32.8
9 136 3.5 3.5 36.3
10 156 3.9 3.9 40.2
11 192 4.9 49 45.1
12 158 4.0 4.0 49.1
13 129 3.3 3.3 52.4
14 187 4.7 4.7 57.1
15 161 4.1 4.1 61.2
16 145 3.7 3.7 64.9
17 176 4.5 4.5 69.3
18 200 5.1 5.1 74.4
19 187 4.8 4.8 79.2
20 182 4.6 4.6 83.8
21 147 3.7 3.7 87.5
22 181 4.6 4.6 92.1
23 173 4.4 4.4 96.5
24 139 3.5 3.5 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN7 Randomize Party Leaders <H1A--H4E>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 154 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 140 3.6 3.6 7.5
3 193 49 49 12.3
4 176 4.5 4.5 16.8
5 148 3.8 3.8 20.5
6 185 4.7 4.7 25.2
7 172 4.4 4.4 29.6
8 142 3.6 3.6 33.2
9 174 4.4 4.4 37.6
10 172 4.4 4.4 42.0
11 147 3.7 3.7 45.7
12 108 2.7 2.7 48.4
13 169 4.3 4.3 52.7
14 185 4.7 4.7 57.4
15 189 4.8 4.8 62.2
16 142 3.6 3.6 65.8
17 160 4.0 4.0 69.8
18 223 5.6 5.6 75.5
19 168 4.2 4.2 79.7
20 174 4.4 4.4 84.1
21 173 4.4 4.4 88.5
22 152 3.8 3.8 92.4
23 172 4.4 4.4 96.7
24 130 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN8 Randomize Parties In Riding <I1A-11C>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 176 4.5 4.5 4.5
2 146 3.7 3.7 8.2
3 212 5.4 5.4 135
4 145 3.7 3.7 17.2
5 147 3.7 3.7 20.9
6 167 4.2 4.2 25.1
7 163 4.1 4.1 29.3
8 140 3.5 3.5 32.8
9 136 3.5 3.5 36.3
10 156 3.9 3.9 40.2
11 192 4.9 49 45.1
12 288 7.3 7.3 52.4
14 187 4.7 4.7 57.1
15 161 4.1 4.1 61.2
16 145 3.7 3.7 64.9
17 176 4.5 4.5 69.3
18 200 5.1 5.1 74.4
19 187 4.8 4.8 79.2
20 182 4.6 4.6 83.8
21 147 3.7 3.7 87.5
22 181 4.6 4.6 92.1
23 173 4.4 4.4 96.5
24 139 3.5 3.5 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSRN9 Randomize Parties In Country <I2A-12D>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 141 3.6 3.6 3.6
2 126 3.2 3.2 6.8
3 161 4.1 4.1 10.8
4 190 4.8 4.8 15.6
5 169 4.3 4.3 19.9
6 168 4.2 4.2 24.2
7 135 3.4 3.4 27.6
8 135 3.4 3.4 31.0
9 188 4.8 4.8 35.8
10 171 4.3 4.3 40.1
11 197 5.0 5.0 45.1
12 155 3.9 3.9 49.0
13 217 5.5 55 54.5
14 140 3.6 3.6 58.1
15 157 4.0 4.0 62.1
16 161 4.1 4.1 66.1
17 163 4.1 4.1 70.3
18 178 4.5 4.5 74.8
19 178 4.5 4.5 79.3
20 135 3.4 3.4 82.7
21 188 4.8 4.8 87.5
22 154 3.9 3.9 91.4
23 191 4.8 4.8 96.2
24 149 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0

CPSRN10 Question Order/Random Delivery <J1A-J1G>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 gotoJ1A 567 14.4 14.4 14.4
2 goto J1B 528 13.4 13.4 27.7
3 goto J1C 588 14.9 14.9 42.6
4 goto J1D 501 12.7 12.7 55.4
5 goto J1E 481 12.2 12.2 67.5
6 goto J1F 592 15.0 15.0 82.5
7 goto J1G 689 175 175 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
CPSRGEN Respondent's Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 1873 47.5 47.5 47.5
5 Female 2074 52.5 52.5 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA1l Most Important Issue To You Personally

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid b(r)]el\rflqoreJobs/Reduce 526 13.3 13.3 133
11 Jobs For Youth 144 3.6 3.6 17.0
12 Job Security 31 .8 .8 17.8
13
LackJobsResourcelnds 3 1 1 17.8
14 JobTraining/Re-Train 4 A A 17.9
15 General-Jobs 416 10.6 10.6 285
16 FreeTradeCostJobs 3 1 1 28.6
20 General-Finances 85 2.2 2.2 30.7
21 Debt-Reduce/Cnitl 32 .8 .8 31.5
22 Debt-Eliminate 6 A 1 31.7
23 Deficit-Reduce/Cntl 115 2.9 29 34.6
24 Deficit-Eliminate 18 5 5 35.1
25 TransferPayments 6 2 2 35.2
26 Balance Budget 26 7 7 35.9
30 General-Economy 80 2.0 2.0 37.9
31 CostLive/Inflatn 1 .0 .0 37.9
32 Interest Rates 5 A 1 38.1
34 EconomicStimulation 20 5 .5 38.6
35 Farming/Fishing 7 2 2 38.7
36
PromoteSmallBusiness 1 0 0 388
37
FundingSmallBusiness 6 2 2 38.9
38 StabilizeEconomy 10 2 2 39.2
41 Control GovSpending 18 5 5 39.6
42 Reduce Perks/Salary 5 1 1 39.8
43 Gov Accountable 12 3 3 40.1
44 ImmigrationCosts 8 2 2 40.3
45 Cut Back Welfare 8 2 2 40.5
47 Early Election 13 3 3 40.8
48 Manitoba Flood 7 2 2 41.0
50 General-Taxes 51 1.3 1.3 42.3
51 Abolish GST/Tax 45 1.1 1.1 434
52 LowerGST/Taxes 32 .8 .8 44.2
53 TaxesToo High 67 1.7 1.7 459
54
TaxBreakSmallBusines 4 1 1 46.0
55 Fairer Taxation 7 2 2 46.2
57 General-HIthCare 212 5.4 5.4 51.6
58 General-Cutbacks 6 2 2 51.7
59 StopHIthCareCuts 125 3.2 3.2 54.9
60 General-SocialPgms 33 .8 .8 55.7
61 Old Age Pensions 22 .6 .6 56.3
62 Childcare 11 .3 .3 56.6
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA1l Most Important Issue To You Personally

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 63 Social Pgms/Serv 7 2 2 56.8
64 Stop SA Cuts 2 A A 56.8
65 General-Education 52 1.3 1.3 58.1
66 HighCost Tuition 64 1.6 1.6 59.8
67 EducationRestructure 15 A4 4 60.1
68 Care Of Elderly 16 4 4 60.5
69 HithCare Avail 50 1.3 1.3 61.8
70 Morality/Values 5 A A 61.9
71 Abortion Issues 4 A A 62.0
72 Environmentlssue 15 4 4 62.4
73 Minority Issues 18 5 5 62.9
74 Poverty Issues 20 5 5 63.4
75 Gun Control Bill 16 4 4 63.8
76 Crime & Violence 4 1 A 63.9
77 Harsher Penalty 23 .6 .6 64.5
78 Young Offenders 12 3 3 64.8
79 Gun Control 14 4 4 65.1
80 General-Quebec 88 2.2 2.2 67.3
81 General-Unity 167 4.2 4.2 71.6
82 Maintain Unity 85 2.2 2.2 73.7
83 Let Quebec Go 3 1 1 73.8
84 For Sovereignty 11 3 3 74.1
85 Against Sovereignty 2 1 A 74.1
86 No Distinct Society 1 .0 .0 74.1
87 Yes Distinct Society 2 1 A 74.2
88 Get Rid Of Bloc 4 A A 74.3
89 WantBloc To Win 7 2 2 74.5
90 GetRidOfChretien 10 3 3 747
91 NeedMorelntegrity 104 2.6 2.6 77.4
92 Need Stable Govt 28 7 7 78.1
95 Want Change Govt 16 4 4 78.5
96 WesternProvinces 4 1 A 78.6
97 No Specifics 15 4 4 79.0
98 D.K.,NotCodeable 804 20.4 20.4 99.4
99 Refused 25 .6 .6 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA2A Personally> Preserving National Unity

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 2116 53.6 53.8 53.8
2 Somewhat 1215 30.8 30.9 84.6
3 Not Very 475 12.0 12.1 96.7
7 Not Plan To Vote 5 1 1 96.8
8 D.K. 109 2.8 2.8 99.6
9 Refused 16 4 4 100.0
Total 3935 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 12 3
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA2B Personally> Reducing The Deficit
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 2307 58.4 58.7 587
2 Somewhat 1288 32.6 32.8 91.5
3 Not Very 263 6.7 6.7 98.2
8 D.K. 66 1.7 17 99.9
9 Refused 5 A A 100.0
Total 3928 99.5 100.0
Missing  System 19 5
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA2C Personally> Creating Jobs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 3274 82.9 83.3 83.3
2 Somewhat 511 12.9 13.0 96.3
3 Not Very 116 2.9 2.9 99.2
7 Not Plan To Vote 1 0 0 99 2
8 D.K. 26 7 v 99.9
9 Refused 5 A A 100.0
Total 3931 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 16 4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA2D Personally> Cutting Taxes

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 1624 41.2 41.3 41.3
2 Somewhat 1566 39.7 39.9 81.2
3 Not Very 668 16.9 17.0 98.2
7 Not Plan To Vote 1 0 0 98.2
8 D.K. 63 1.6 1.6 99.8
9 Refused 7 2 2 100.0
Total 3930 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 17 4
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA2E Personally> Keeping Election Promises
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 2892 73.3 73.6 73.6
2 Somewhat 680 17.2 17.3 90.9
3 Not Very 284 7.2 7.2 98.2
7 Not Plan To Vote 2 1 1 98.2
8 D.K. 59 15 15 99.7
9 Refused 12 3 3 100.0
Total 3929 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 17 4
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA2F Personally> Protecting Social Pgms
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 2321 58.8 59.2 59.2
2 Somewhat 1333 33.8 34.0 93.1
3 Not Very 224 5.7 5.7 98.8
7 Not Plan To Vote 1 0 0 98.9
8 D.K. 42 1.1 11 99.9
9 Refused 3 A A 100.0
Total 3924 99.4 100.0
Missing  System 23 .6
Total 3947 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA2G Personally> Fighting Crime

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 2681 67.9 68.2 68.2
2 Somewhat 1001 254 25.5 93.7
3 Not Very 214 54 54 99.1
7 Not Plan To Vote 2 0 0 99 2
8 D.K. 30 7 .8 99.9
9 Refused 3 A A 100.0
Total 3929 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 17 4
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA2H Personally>Defending Interests Of Quebec
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Important 561 14.2 551 551
2 Somewhat 344 8.7 33.8 88.9
3 Not Very 93 24 9.1 98.0
8 D.K. 18 5 17 99.8
9 Refused 3 A 2 100.0
Total 1018 25.8 100.0
Missing  System 2929 74.2
Total 3947 100.0
CPSA3 On Election Day Certain To Vote
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Certain 2885 73.1 73.1 73.1
2 Likely 737 18.7 18.7 91.8
3 Unlikely 147 3.7 3.7 95.5
7 Certain Not Vote 107 27 27 98.2
8 D.K. 70 1.8 18 100.0
9 Refused 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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9:32:49 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Campaign Period*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

CPSA4 Party Think Will Vote For <CPSJF1>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Other 68 1.7 18 1.8
1 Liberal 921 23.3 24.0 25.8
2 PC 433 11.0 11.3 37.1
3 NDP 249 6.3 6.5 43.6
4 Reform 399 10.1 10.4 54.0
